of £4 10s. 0d. if the shelter is constructed in accordance with the requirements of the Civil Defence (Amendment of Code) Order (Northern Ireland), 1942.

2.—These Regulations may be cited as the Civil Defence (Air Raid Shelter Standards of Expenditure) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1942, and the Regulations of 1939 and these Regulations may be cited together as the Civil Defence (Air Raid Shelter Standards of Expenditure) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1939 and 1942.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Public Security this thirtieth day of December, nineteen hundred and forty-two, in the presence of

(L.S.)

Arthur Acheson Farrell,

Assistant Secretary.

Approved by the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland this thirtieth day of December, nineteen hundred and forty-two.

(L.S.)

C. H. Petherick,

Assistant Secretary.

Compulsory Area.

ORDER, DATED THE 27TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 1942, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF PUBLIC SECURITY UNDER SUB-SECTION ONE OF SECTION TEN OF THE CIVIL DEFENCE ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1939.

1942. No. 33.

Whereas by sub-section one of Section ten of the Civil Defence Act (Northern Ireland), 1939, it is provided that subject to the provisions of that section Part II of the said Act, except the provisions thereof relating to the training of employed persons, shall apply only in relation to areas specified in that behalf in an Order made by the Ministry of Home Affairs (in the said Act referred to as "compulsory areas");

AND WHEREAS the Governor of Northern Ireland has, in pursuance of powers vested in him by sub-section three of Section one of the Ministries Act (Northern Ireland), 1940, made an Order transferring to the Ministry of Public Security the powers and duties of the Ministry of Home Affairs under Part II of the Civil Defence Act (Northern Ireland), 1939;

Now, THEREFORE, the Ministry of Public Security, in pursuance of all the powers enabling it in that behalf, hereby orders as follows:—

- 1.—The area specified in the Schedule hereto shall be a compulsory area within the meaning of Part II of the Civil Defence Act (Northern Ireland), 1939.
- 2.—This Order may be cited as the Civil Defence (Compulsory Area) Order (Northern Ireland), 1942.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Public Security this 27th day of February, Nineteen Hundred and Fortytwo, in the presence of

(L.S.)

(Signed) Arthur Acheson Farrell,
Assistant Secretary.

SCHEDULE.

The County Borough of Londonderry.

The Civil Defence Act (Northern Ireland), 1939, County Court Rules, 1942.

1942. No. 166.

I, THE RIGHT HONOURABLE SIR JAMES ANDREWS, Bart., Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland, in exercise of the powers conferred upon me by sub-section (2) of section 4 of the Administration of Justice (Emergency Provisions) (Northern Ireland) Act, 1939, and of all other powers enabling me in that behalf, do hereby make and certify the Rules hereinafter set forth as Rules to be in force in proceedings in the County Courts under the Civil Defence Act (Northern Ireland), 1939.

Dated this 8th day of October, 1942.

James Andrews,
Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland.

The Scale of Court Fees included in rule 7 has been fixed with the consent of the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland.

In witness whereof the Official Seal of the Ministry has been affixed hereto this 15th day of October, 1942, in the presence of

(L.S.)

W. B. Spender, Secretary, Ministry of Finance.